



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

VILLAGE PRACTICE)
MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC,)
)
Defendant Below, Appellant,)
) No. 232, 2024
v.)
) Court Below:
RYAN WEST,) Court of Chancery of the State of
) Delaware, C.A. No. 2022-0562-
Plaintiff Below, Appellee.) MTZ

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Jamila S. Mensah, Esq.
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 651-5504

Peter A. Stokes, Esq.
Yvonne K. Puig, Esq.
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
98 San Jacinto Boulevard, Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 474-5201

A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)
Eliezer Y. Feinstein (#6409)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Counsel for Defendant Below, Appellant
Village Practice Management Company,
LLC*

Dated: October 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. VPM’S INTERPRETATION IS UNQUESTIONABLY REASONABLE.....	4
II. WEST WAS A PARTICIPANT SUBJECT TO FORFEITURE REMEDIES FOR VESTED CLASS B UNITS	5
III. THE TERRELL DECISIONS WARRANTED A STAY OF THESE PROCEEDINGS	15
IV. THE FEE AWARD SHOULD BE REVERSED	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appriva S'holder Litig. Co., LLC v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007)	4
<i>Bako Pathology LP v. Bakotic</i> , 288 A.3d 252 (Del. 2022)	17
<i>Braddock v. Zimmerman</i> , 906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2006)	19
<i>Braga Inv. & Advisory, LLC v. Yenni</i> , 2023 WL 3736879 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2023).....	18
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald v. Ainslie</i> , 312 A.3d 674 (Del. 2024)	11, 12
<i>Chase v. Chase</i> , 2019 WL 6833958 (Del. Ch. Dec. 13, 2019)	19
<i>Domain Assocs., L.L.C. v. Shah</i> , 2018 WL 3853531 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2018).....	11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Earthbound LLC</i> , 2024 WL 3067114 (Del. June 20, 2024)	4
<i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture P'rs I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	4
<i>ITG Brands, LLC v. Reynolds Am., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4593495 (Del. Ch. Sept. 23, 2019).....	4
<i>JJS, Ltd. v. Steelpoint CP Hldgs., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 5092896 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 2019)	13
<i>Leaf Invenergy Co. v. Invenergy Renewables LLC</i> , 210 A.3d 688 (Del. 2019)	7
<i>Page v. Village Practice Mgmt. Grp., LLC</i> , 2023 WL 3563049 (Del. Ch. May 19, 2023).....	3, 15, 16

Reid v. Thompson Homes at Centreville, Inc.,
2007 WL 4248478 (Del. Super. Nov. 21, 2007)7

Terrell v. Kiromic Biopharma, Inc.,
2024 WL 370040 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2024) (*Terrell III*).....13, 15, 16

Statutes

Delaware Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act.....11

Other Authorities

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary>1, 12, 19

Ch. Ct. R. Rule 1218, 19
